

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/12/2019 10:24 AM

NO. 53505-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON,

DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ANDRE TYRONE CROPPER,

Appellant.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

ERIC BENTSON/WSBA 38471  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Representing Respondent

HALL OF JUSTICE  
312 SW First Ave.  
Kelso, WA 98626  
(360) 577-3080

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. WAS THERE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE JURY TO FIND CROPPER USED UNLAWFUL FORCE BY PUNCHING ROBYN MALGESINI IN THE EYE AND FRACTURING HER SKULL?</b>	
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED FOR THE JURY TO FIND CROPPER GUILTY OF ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE – DOMESTIC VIOLENCE.</b>	
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>11</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 Cases	
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 364, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) .....	6
<i>People v. Dillon</i> , 24 Ill.2d 122, 125, 180 N.E.2d 503 (1962).....	8
<i>State v. Bradley</i> , 96 Wn. App. 678, 685-86, 980 P.2d 235 (1999) .....	7
<i>State v. Bencivenga</i> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 709, 974 P.2d 832 (1999) .....	7
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 638, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) .....	6
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 20 Wn. App. 401, 403, 579 P.2d 1034 (1978).....	7
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 221, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	6
<i>State v. Hatt</i> , 2019 WL 6122397, --- P.3d --- (2019).....	8
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 89 Wash. 449, 455 (1916).....	8
<i>State v. Janes</i> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 240, 850 P.2d 495 (1993).....	8
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 63 Wn. App. 703, 708, 821 P.2d 543, <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1028, 828 P.2d 563 (1992).....	6
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 338-39, 851 P.2d 654 (1993) .....	7
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 906-07, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	5
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 909-911, 976 P.2d 624 (1999).....	8
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 201, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	5

<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 593, 608 P.2d 1254, <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	5
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 98 Wn. App. 422, 424, 989 P.2d 612 (1999) .....	7
<i>State v. Villanueva-Gonzalez</i> , 180 Wn.2d 975, 982, 329 P.3d 78 (2014)...	7
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 473-74, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997).....	8
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 415-16, 824 P.2d 533, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011 (1992) .....	6
<i>State v. Wingate</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 910, 976 P.2d 624 (1999).....	8
